

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JERALD HAMMANN,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
ADAMIS PHARMACEUTICALS)
CORPORATION, DENNIS J.)
CARLO, RICHARD C. WILLIAMS,)
HOWARD C. BIRNDORF,)
ROSHAWN A. BLUNT, and DAVID)
J. MARGUGLIO,)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. 2021-0506-PAF

**DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND MOTION TO EXPEDITE PROCEEDINGS**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Michael C. Holmes
Robert P. Ritchie
Allison L. Fuller
VINSON & ELKINS, L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7700

Rolin P. Bissell (#4478)
James M. Yoch, Jr. (#5251)
Alberto E. Chávez (#6395)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 571-6600

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: June 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Nature and Stage of Proceedings	8
Statement of Facts.....	9
A. The Parties.	9
B. Hammann attempts to extort the Company prior to becoming a stockholder.....	9
C. Hammann serves the Company with a Books-and-Records Demand.....	11
D. The Board sets the date for the 2021 Annual Meeting and Hammann misses the deadline for submitting director nominations or stockholder proposals.	12
E. Hammann fails to comply with the Company’s Advance Notice Bylaw and submits a Solicitation Notice.	15
F. Hammann files purported Definitive Additional Materials on Schedule 14A.....	16
G. Hammann files his Complaint and Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Motion to Expedite Proceedings.	17
Argument.....	18
A. Hammann’s requested relief is in the nature of a mandatory injunction, and he has failed to satisfy even the standard for obtaining a temporary restraining order.....	18
a. Hammann has failed to establish the existence of a colorable claim.	20
i. Counts I and II fail as a matter of law for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.	20
ii. Count III fails because Hammann is not entitled to additional books and records from the Company, and cannot obtain such relief via a motion for a temporary restraining order.	22
iii. Counts IV and V fail because the purportedly undisclosed information was plainly disclosed.	24

iv.	Count VI fails because Defendants merely applied a clear and unambiguous bylaw adopted on a clear day.	29
b.	Hammann will not suffer irreparable harm absent injunctive relief.....	34
c.	The balance of equities favors the denial of injunctive relief.....	37
d.	The doctrine of laches bars injunctive relief because Hammann failed to act promptly to preserve his rights and avoid injuring Defendants.....	38
B.	Hammann’s Motion to Expedite Proceedings fails for the same reasons.	40
	Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AB Value Partners, LP v. Kreisler Mfg. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 7150465 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2014)	19
<i>Accipiter Life Sciences Fund, LP v. Helfer</i> , 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006)	passim
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Neal</i> , 588 A.2d 255 (Del. 1991)	31
<i>Alpha Builders, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 2004 WL 2694917 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2004), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020)	19
<i>BlackRock Credit Allocation Income Tr. v. Saba Capital Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020)	30
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Tex. E. Products Pipeline Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4991281 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2008)	26, 27
<i>CBOT Hldgs., Inc. v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2296356 (Del. Ch. Aug. 3, 2007)	20
<i>Dent v. Ramtron Int'l Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2931180 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014) (same)	26
<i>Heinze v. Tesco Corp.</i> , 971 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>High River Ltd. P'ship v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 6040285 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2019)	22, 23
<i>Immunomedics, Inc. v. Venbio Select Advisor LLC</i> , 2017 WL 822800 (D. Del. Mar. 2, 2017)	7, 35
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 3696655 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2014)	21
<i>In re GGP, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2102326 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2021)	26
<i>In re Sauer–Danfoss Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011)	26

<i>In re Solera Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 57839 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2017)	26
<i>Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 741 A.2d 377 (Del. Ch. 1999)	29
<i>Kahn v. MSB Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 1791092 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 1995)	38
<i>Keenwick W. Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Matheos</i> , 2015 WL 3609518 (Del. Ch. June 9, 2015)	37
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006)	38
<i>Lawrence v. Forster</i> , 2017 WL 3499922 (Del. Ch. Aug. 3, 2017).....	40
<i>McAllen v. Reybold Venture Grp.</i> , 2008 WL 4152680 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2008).....	39
<i>McCann Surveyors, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 611 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	36
<i>Moor Disposal Serv., Inc. v. Kent Cty. Levy Court</i> , 2007 WL 2351070 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 2007).....	38, 39
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	25
<i>Polygon Glob. Opportunities Master Fund v. W. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2947486 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2006).....	23
<i>Roseton OL, LLC v. Dynegy Holdings Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3275965 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2011).....	7, 24
<i>Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v. Blackrock Credit Allocation Income Tr.</i> , 2019 WL 2711281 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2019), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020)	19
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft</i>	30, 31
<i>Sherwood v. Ngon</i> , 2011 WL 6355209 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2011)	34
<i>Staar Surgical Co. v. Waggoner</i> , 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991).....	31
<i>Union Pac. Corp. v. Santa Fe Pac. Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 54428 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1995)	24, 39

Wolf v. Assaf,
1998 WL 326662 (Del. Ch. June 16, 1998) 25, 34

Zalmanoff v. Hardy,
2018 WL 5994762 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2018), *aff'd*, 211 A.3d 137 (Del.
2019).....26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78aa21

8 *Del. C.* § 220 passim

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Rules 14a-5(f) and 14a-9(a) 17, 20

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 12(h)(3).....21
